Exhibit B
Rate Schedule

JACOBS

Professionals and Technicians
Hourly Billing Rate Schedule

Classification

Sr. Principal Technologist*/Sr. Principal Project Manager
Principal Technologist*/Principal Project Manager
Sr. Technologist*/Sr. Project Manager

Senior Project Engineer*/Project Manager

Project Engineer*

Associate Engineer*

Staff Engineer 2*

Staff Engineer 1*

Engineering Tech 5

Engineering Tech 4

Engineering Tech 3

Engineering Tech 2

Engineering Tech 1

Office/Clerical/Accounting

EXPENSES

Expense Type Estimating Method
Auto Mileage Travel

Auto Rental Travel

Other Travel Travel
Equipment Rental Operating Expense
Postage/Freight Operating Expense
Reprographics Outside Service
Subcontractors Outside Service

Notes:

* includes engineering, consulting, planner and scientist disciplines

Direct Expenses are those necessary costs and charges incurred for the PROJECT including,
but not limited to: (1) the direct costs of transportation, meals and lodging, mail, subcontracts,
and outside services; special client-approved PROJECT-specific insurance, letters of credit,
bonds, and equipment and supplies; (2) Consultant's charges for direct use of Consultant's
vehicles, computing systems, laboratory test and analysis, word processing, printing and
reproduction services, and certain field equipment; and (3) Consultant's project charges for
special health and safety requirements of Occupational Safety and Health Administration
(OSHA) services.

Consultant's rates for the following direct expenses shall be: Computer charges of $6.00 will
be applied to all labor hours for all staff. These rates are subject to change for work
performed beyond the work period noted below.

A markup of 10% will be applied to all other Direct Costs and Expenses.

An additional premium of 25% will be added to the above rates for Expert Witness and
Testimonial Services.

Rates are applicable for work performed through June 30, 2020. Rate increases will go into
effect on

July 1, 2020.

2019 Rate

$261
$251
$236
$216
$195
$175
$155
$132
$155
$142
$129
$116
$103
$96
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