

Exhibit B
Rate Schedule

JACOBS
Professionals and Technicians
Hourly Billing Rate Schedule

Classification	2019 Rate
Sr. Principal Technologist*/Sr. Principal Project Manager	\$261
Principal Technologist*/Principal Project Manager	\$251
Sr. Technologist*/Sr. Project Manager	\$236
Senior Project Engineer*/Project Manager	\$216
Project Engineer*	\$195
Associate Engineer*	\$175
Staff Engineer 2*	\$155
Staff Engineer 1*	\$132
Engineering Tech 5	\$155
Engineering Tech 4	\$142
Engineering Tech 3	\$129
Engineering Tech 2	\$116
Engineering Tech 1	\$103
Office/Clerical/Accounting	\$96

EXPENSES

Expense Type	Estimating Method
Auto Mileage	Travel
Auto Rental	Travel
Other Travel	Travel
Equipment Rental	Operating Expense
Postage/Freight	Operating Expense
Reprographics	Outside Service
Subcontractors	Outside Service

Notes:

* includes engineering, consulting, planner and scientist disciplines

Direct Expenses are those necessary costs and charges incurred for the PROJECT including, but not limited to: (1) the direct costs of transportation, meals and lodging, mail, subcontracts, and outside services; special client-approved PROJECT-specific insurance, letters of credit, bonds, and equipment and supplies; (2) Consultant's charges for direct use of Consultant's vehicles, computing systems, laboratory test and analysis, word processing, printing and reproduction services, and certain field equipment; and (3) Consultant's project charges for special health and safety requirements of Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) services.

Consultant's rates for the following direct expenses shall be: Computer charges of \$6.00 will be applied to all labor hours for all staff. These rates are subject to change for work performed beyond the work period noted below.

A markup of 10% will be applied to all other Direct Costs and Expenses.

An additional premium of 25% will be added to the above rates for Expert Witness and Testimonial Services.

Rates are applicable for work performed through June 30, 2020. Rate increases will go into effect on July 1, 2020.